PROC. ENTOMOL.SOC. WASH.
101(4), 1999. pp. 832-838
REVIEWOF THE EASTERNNORTHAMERICANDICYPHUS, WITH A KEY
TO SPECIES ANDREDESCRIPTIONANDNEOTYPEDESIGNATIONFOR
D. VESTITUS UHLER(HETEROPTERA:MIRIDAE)
Thomas J. Henry
Systematic Entomology Laboratory, Plant Sciences Institute, Agricultural Research Ser-
vice, United States Department of Agriculture, % National Museum of Natural History,

new state record and a considerable range
extension in the eastern United States.
Type designation. —Uhler (1895) stated
in his original description that the types of
this species were from Fort Collins, Colo-
rado, collected from May 20* to June 4""
and from Montrose on June 24"^. Only one
male Baker specimen from Fort Collins fit-
ting the original description was discovered
in the USNMcollection, but it was taken
on June 7"" and, therefore, could not have
been part of the original series. This spec-
imen fits the original description and the ac-
cepted concept followed by Knight (1927,
1929), including the presence of a distinct
tubercle above the left paramere, and is here
designated as the neotype: Label 1, "Colo
1547" [Fort Collins, 6-7-95]; 2, "Collec-
tion CF Baker"; 3, "Dicyphus vestitus Uhl-
er, det RI Sailer"; 4, "Neotype: d, Dicy-
phus vestitus Uhler, by T J. Henry." De-
posited in USNMcollection.
Other specimens examined. —COLO-
RADO:! 9, Ft. Collins, Col., 5/24, 99, H.
H. Knight collection, 1976 (USNM); 1 9,
Ft. Collins, Dixon's Canyon, Aug. 19,
1898, E. D. Ball (USNM). ILLINOIS: 1 S,
Urbana, in-18-1888; (USNM); 1 S, Cary,
May 14, 1936, Ross & Mohr (USNM).
VOLUME101, NUMBER4 837
IOWA: 17 S, 16 9, Ames, May 7, 1927,
H. H. Knight (USNM). MINNESOTA: 1 9,
Norman Co., ix-30-1932, A. A. Nichol
(USNM). MISSOURI: 1 c?, Midway, III-
25-1939, R. C. Froeschner (USNM).
NORTHDAKOTA: 1 c?, 1 9, Fargo, Oct.
16 1921, O. A. Stevens (USNM). VIRGIN-
IA: 30 c?, 35 9, Alleghany Co., Rte. 42 NE
of Clifton Forge, 1 August 1993, A. G.
Wheeler, Jn, on Scutellaria ovata (USNM);
3 d, 11 9, Bath Co., Millboro Barrens, 17
July 1993, A. G. Wheeler, Jr., on Scutellaria
ovata (USNM; 3 6,1 9, and nymphs (all
in alcohol), Rockbridge Co., James River
Face Wilderness, 0.9 mi. ENE of Sulphur
Spring, el. 2,260', 1 Sept. 1993, T. J. Ra-
winski, collected on Scutellaria ovata
(USNM).
Key to the Eastern North American
Species of Dicyphus
1. Pronotum black, at least along lateral margins
or pleural areas; antennal segment II dark
brown or fuscous 2
- Pronotum pale; antennal segment II pale,
sometimes with apex or base fuscous 3
2. Antennal segment II distinctly longer than bas-
al width of the pronotum; male genital capsule
without a tubercle above left paramere
D. gracilentus Parshley
- Antennal segment II distinctly shorter than bas-
al width of the pronotum; male genital capsule
with a distinct tubercle above left paramere
D. vestitus Uhler
3. Length of antennal segment I nearly equal to
width of head across eyes; antennal segment II
reddish brown to fuscous at base and apical Va;
hemelytra always macropterous
D. famelicus (Uhler)
- Length of antennal segment I shorter, subequal
to width of vertex, plus diameter of one eye;